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Internet Securities  

GMO CLICK Holdings , Inc. 

GMO CLICK Securities, Inc. 

FX PRIME by GMO Corporation (JASDAQ: 8711) 

 

 
Incubation  

GMO Venture Partners, Inc. 

 Mobile Entertainment 

GMO GameCenter, Inc. 

GMO GamePot, Inc. 

REGXE, Inc. 

(and other companies) 

Significant Group Companies 

1. GMO Internet Group  

116 Group Companies (79 consolidated, 29 non-consolidated, 2 equity method affiliates, 6 non-equity method affiliates) 

Online Advertising & Media  

GMO AD Partners, Inc. (JASDAQ:4784) 

GMO NIKKO, Inc.   

GMO Mobile, Inc.  

GMO Research, Inc. (MOTHERS: 3695).   

GMO Media, Inc. 

GMO Solution Partner, Inc.  

JWord, Inc. 

GMO TECH, Inc. (MOTHERS: 6026) 

Booklog, Inc. 

GMO Innovators, Inc. 

GMO Kumapon, Inc. 

(and other companies) 

 

Internet Infrastructure  

GMO Internet, Inc. (TSE:9449) 

GMO CLOUD, Inc. (TSE:3788)  

GMO Pepabo Inc. (JASDAQ: 3633) 

GMO Payment Gateway, Inc. (TSE:3769) 

GlobalSign K.K. 

GMO Fast Translation, Inc. 

GMO MAKESHOP Co. Ltd. 

GMO Commerce, Inc. 

GMO Epsilon, Inc.    

GMO Payment Services, Inc. 

GMO Registry, Inc. 

GMO System Consulting, Inc. 

GMO Creators Network, Inc. 

(and other companies) 

 

 

GMO Payment Gateway, Inc. 

(Western Japan Sales Office) 

GMO Solution Partner, Inc.       

(Osaka Sales Office) 

GMO CLOUD West, Inc. 

GMO DigiRock, Inc.  

GMO Business Support, Inc. 

GMO Papebo, Inc. (Fukuoka Branch) 

(UK) 

GMO GlobalSign Ltd.  

GMO CLICK UK LTD 

(Belgium) 

GlobalSign NV  
(Certificate Authority) 

Ubisecure Solutions , Inc. (Finland) 

 

 

GlobalSign China   

GMO CLICK HONG KONG LTD 

GMO GameCenter Korea, Inc. 

(US) 

GMO CLOUD AMERICA, Inc. 

GMO GlobalSign, Inc.  

GMO GameCenter USA, Inc. 
GMO DIGITAL Lab, Inc. 

         CMT, Inc. 

Listed Company                

(total 7 companies) 

(Vietnam) 

GMO RunSystem Corporation 

GMO Vietnam Lab Center Co. Ltd. 

(Singapore) 

GMO Internet Pte. Ltd. 

GMO CLOUD Pte. Ltd.  

GMO GlobalSign Pte. Ltd. 

GMO  Payment Gateway Pte. Ltd. 
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11/10 

11/21   

VALUE-SERVER for hosting beginners launches new plan, Marutto  

10/30 
GMO Internet launches GMO WP Cloud a cloud-based WordPress service 

with Fusion ioDrive  

11/21 

10/29 iPhone® App Consulting Service, Lolipop Touch + launched for simple, 

intuitive apps design 

Launch of GMO Private DMP enables corporations to optimize data assets in  

 marketing activities 
10/30 

GMO Internet acquires one-character domain name z.com for JPY800 million  

GMO Internet makes Z.com its new global brand 

11/25 GMO Internet TokuToku Point users top 20 million 

Group News 

1. GMO Internet Group  
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GMO Media service PointTown becomes first points program in Japan to 

enable points to be exchanged for BitCoin.  

Social fashion network, CoordinSnap expands to Vietnam Market  

GMO Internet launches Onamae.com Mail Marketing, a mail distribution 

service for email marketing with analytics tools 

New company GMO Culture Incubation launched to support No. 1 artists 

and cultural activities 

O2O App Builder, GMO AppCapsule partners with smartphone payment  

service, GMO Pallet  

12/16 

12/18   

12/15 

12/26 

11/28 

12/11 GMO TECH listed on Tokyo Stock Exchange MOTHERS market (TSE:6026) 

Group News 

1. GMO Internet Group  



5 

(JPY millions)         

Stock Code 
TSE 1st Section 

3788 

TSE 1st Section 

3769 

JASDAQ 

Standard 4784 

JASDAQ 

Standard 

3633 

JASDAQ 

Standard 

8711 

TSE MOTHERS 

3695 

TSE MOTHERS 

6026 

Fiscal Term Q4 FYE 12/2014 Q1 FYE 9/2015 Q4 FYE 12/2014 Q4 FYE 12/2014 Q3 FYE 3/2015 Q4 FYE 12/2014 Q4 FYE 12/2014 

Net Sales 2,773 1,958 6,399 1,169 861 675 830 

Operating 

Profit 174 725 118 215 251 120 77 

Ordinary 

Profit 190 758 117 221 251 116 58 

Net Profit 65 476 184 110 247 62 33 

Listed Group Companies (3 mths to Dec) 

1. GMO Internet Group  

*Compiled from each companies’ quarterly P/L statements 
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Q4/2013 Q1/2014 Q2/2014 Q3/2014 Q4/2014

◆Internet Infrastructure

  Internet Provider 1,450 1,629 1,857 2,067 2,094

  Domain 1,186 1,428 1,421 1,351 1,374

  Cloud & Hosting 3,450 3,422 3,378 3,418 3,436

  Ecommerce solutions 853 1,192 1,123 1,232 1,163

  Security 716 803 901 724 1,048

  Payment processing 1,601 1,797 1,774 1,833 1,896

  Other 693 966 976 888 978

Segment Sub-total 9,950 11,240 11,434 11,515 11,991

◆Online Advertising & Media

  Internet Media 2,740 3,029 3,023 3,045 3,139

  Online Advertising 4,744 5,509 4,696 4,906 5,739

  Other 558 569 514 515 619

Segment Sub-total 8,043 9,107 8,234 8,467 9,498

◆Internet Securities

　Internet Securities 5,054 5,553 4,792 5,657 6,986

Segment Sub-total 5,054 5,553 4,792 5,657 6,986

◆Mobile Entertainment

　Mobile Entertainment 1,113 1,710 1,659 1,541 1,485

Segment Sub-total 1,113 1,710 1,659 1,541 1,485

◆Incubation

　Incubation 5 16 4 1,261 487

Segment Sub-total 5 16 4 1,261 487

Internal Transactions (456) (602) (698) (989) (990)

Consolidated Net Sales 23,710 27,026 25,427 27,455 29,458

*Segmentation revised effective Q1 2014. Historical net sales amounts are presented based on new segmentation.   

Revenue Breakdown by Segment 

1. GMO Internet Group  
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Cost Composition (Consolidated) 

1. GMO Internet Group  

*Depreciation of business rights, previously included in depreciation and leases is now presented under goodwill depreciation   

(JPY millions) 
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(1000s) 

Domain Registration 

2. Internet Infrastructure 

Revenue Registrations 

+15.0% +15.8% (JPY millions) 

(3 mths to Dec) (as of Dec 31) 
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New Domains & Domain Renewals 

New Domain Registrations Renewals 

2. Internet Infrastructure 
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Hosting & Cloud – Performance 

Revenue Contracts 

(JPY millions) 

+4.0% -0.4% 
(3 mths to Dec) 

(as of Dec 31) 

(1000s) 

2. Internet Infrastructure 
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Hosting & Cloud – Key Indicators 

Revenue Contracts ARPU (JPY) revenue 
(JPY millions) 

(1000s) 

2. Internet Infrastructure 
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Ecommerce Solutions – Performance 

Revenue 
Contracts 

+4.3% 

(JPY millions) 

+36.4% 
(as of Dec 31) 

(3mths to Dec) 

2. Internet Infrastructure 
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Total 

Stores 54,000 17,000 71,000 

Transaction 
Volume 
(Quarterly) 

JPY25.8B JPY33.2B JPY 59.1B 

No. of 
Transactions 
(Quarterly) 

2.34M 2.04M 4.38M 

Ecommerce Business Parameters 

(As of December 2014) 

2. Internet Infrastructure 
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tetote Creema iichi 

Sellers 84,000 30,000 Approx. 41,000  14,000 

Products 850,000 700,000 780,000 250,000 

Operator GMO Pepabo OC Island Creema Iichi  

Item Limit none none none 500 

Monthly Fee free free free free 

Commission  
(ex. Tax) 

10% 12% 8% -12% 20% 

Buyer Costs none 
Processing fee for 
payments under 

JPY1,500 
none none 

Launched 1/2012 6/2011 6/2010 7/2011 

App yes no yes no 

*Compiled by GMO Pepabo (as of 1/2015)  

Ecommerce Business Parameters 

2. Internet Infrastructure 
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Security – Performance 

Certificates Issued  

(cumulative/domestic only) 

Revenue 

+12.8% 
(JPY millions) 

(As of end Dec 31) 

+46.3% 
(3mths to Dec) 

2. Internet Infrastructure 
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Payment Processing – Performance 

Revenue Ordinary Profit 

(3mths to Dec) 

+19.1% +26.0% (JPY millions) (JPY millions) 

2. Internet Infrastructure 

*Based on GMO Payment Gateway, Inc. disclosures 

(3mths to Dec) 
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Transaction Volume  

Significant new client 

Payment Processing – Key Indicators 

2. Internet Infrastructure 

Steady growth in merchants, transaction volume and transactions. 

Merchants: 54,469 Transaction volume: approx. JPY380 billion, No. of Transactions: 192 million 

Merchant revenue as a 

percentage of total 

transaction volume: 

Approx. 30% 

Merchant revenue as a 

percentage of total 

transaction volume as of 

11/12 Approx. 20% 

 

*”Merchants” is number of merchants at the end of the quarter. “Online” and “Recurring” show quarterly results. Based on GMO-PG materials.  
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*Compiled based on GMO CLICK and FX Prime byGMO data Volume (CLICK/Prime)  Accounts (CLICK/Prime)  

13/1 13/2 13/3 13/4 13/5 13/6 13/7 13/8 13/9
13/1

0
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13/1

2
14/1 14/2 14/3 14/4 14/5 14/6 14/7 14/8 14/9

14/1
0

14/1
1

14/1
2

Accounts 404 410 416 423 432 439 445 450 455 459 463 467 472 477 481 485 490 495 502 509 516 522 528 534

Monthly Trading Volume 75 87 71 96 100 115 115 85 67 63 56 63 88 78 73 66 57 46 42 52 95 122 122 134
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FX –Accounts & Trading Volume (GMO CLICK Securities, FX Prime byGMO) 

3. Internet Securities 

No. of Accounts 

(1,000s) 
Trading Volume 

(JPY trillions) 
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Volume (CLICK)（ Accounts (CLICK)  

12/10 12/11 12/12 13/1 13/2 13/3 13/4 13/5 13/6 13/7 13/8 13/9 13/10 13/11 13/12 14/1 14/2 14/3 14/4 14/5 14/6 14/7 14/8 14/9 14/10 14/11 14/12

Accounts 150 152 154 158 162 166 171 177 181 184 187 189 192 194 197 200 202 204 207 209 211 213 216 218 221 225 230

Monthly Trading Volume 740 768 880 1,749 1,828 1,996 3,125 4,207 2,693 2,799 2,041 2,189 2,458 2,207 2,551 2,643 2,378 2,065 1,906 1,715 2,237 2,327 2,242 2,161 2380 2272 2511
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2,693
2,799

2,041
2,189

2,458

2,207

2,551
2,643

2,378

2,065
1,906

1,715

2,237
2,327

2,242
2,161

2380 
2272 

2511 

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

0

50

100

150

200

250

Securities – Accounts & Trading Volume (GMO CLICK Securities)  

3. Internet Securities 

No. of Accounts 

(1,000s) 
Trading Volume 

(JPY trillions) 

*Compiled based on GMO CLICK 


